hospitals (separately) to obtain non-response adjusted weights. The purpose of this adjustment was to reduce

the bias that would result if analyses incorporated no weights or only the sampling weights. After adjusting

the sample weights for non-response, a non-response bias analysis was performed to compare the estimates

before and after non-response adjustment (Table C-7 through Table C-9). Consistent with the goal, non-

response bias was greatly reduced after the Evaluation Contractor did the non-response adjustment. For the

full sample, when comparing sample frame variables using only the sampling weights, 7 out of the 19

comparisons were significant, indicating potentially severe bias. When using the non-response adjusted

weights, only one out of the 19 comparisons was significant.

Table C-7—Non-Response Bias Analysis for Hospital Survey on the Prevention of Adverse Events and Reduction of
Readmissions: Overall

Before Adjustments to the Weight
(Sampling Weighta)

After Adjustments to the Weight
(Non-Response Adjusted Weightb)

Full Sample Respondent

Non-
Respondent Estimated

Biasc
Relative

Biasd

Respondent
Sample
Mean

Estimated
Biase

Relative
Biasd Data Item

(Unit)
N Mean N Mean N Mean

Bed Size/Type

CAH 650 26.98 337 30.11 313 24.28 3.12* 11.56 27.55 0.56 2.08

<100 Beds,

Non-CAH
627 25.28 281 24.56 346 25.90 -0.72 -2.83 25.37 0.09 0.37

100-199 Beds,

Non-CAH
478 19.45 198 17.37 280 21.25 -2.07* -10.67 18.67 -0.78 -4.00

200-399 Beds,

Non-CAH
459 18.53 222 19.34 237 17.84 0.80 4.34 19.31 0.77 4.18

400+ Beds,

Non-CAH
238 9.76 98 8.62 140 10.74 -1.14 -11.64 9.11 -0.65 -6.67

Ownership Type

Government 543 22.52 267 23.85 276 21.37 1.33 5.91 23.33 0.81 3.58

Non-Profit 1,448 58.42 708 61.86 740 55.44 3.43* 5.87 58.16 -0.26 -0.45

For-Profit 447 18.47 154 13.67 293 22.65 -4.81* -26.02 17.75 -0.73 -3.94

Missing 14 0.58 7 0.63 7 0.54 0.04 7.59 0.77 0.18 31.72

Region

East 281 11.48 138 12.10 143 10.93 0.63 5.45 11.12 -0.36 -3.13

West 566 23.14 281 24.79 285 21.71 1.65 7.11 23.24 0.09 0.41

Midwest 1,114 45.41 520 45.73 594 45.13 0.32 0.71 47.14 1.73* 3.81

South 491 19.97 197 17.37 294 22.22 -2.59* -12.98 18.50 -1.47 -7.35

PfP PEC: Interim Evaluation Report–Appendices  Final–Revised 12/29/2015
Partnership for Patients (PfP) September 2015 Page | C-32

Table C-7—Non-Response Bias Analysis for Hospital Survey on the Prevention of Adverse Events and Reduction of
Readmissions: Overall

Before Adjustments to the Weight
(Sampling Weighta)

After Adjustments to the Weight
(Non-Response Adjusted Weightb)

Full Sample Respondent

Non-
Respondent Estimated

Biasc
Relative

Biasd

Respondent
Sample
Mean

Estimated
Biase

Relative
Biasd Data Item

(Unit)
N Mean N Mean N Mean

System Member

Yes 1,331 54.40 582 51.32 749 57.08 -3.08* -5.67 55.11 0.71 1.31

No 1,121 45.60 554 48.68 567 42.92 3.08* 6.76 44.89 -0.71 -1.56

Children's Hospital

Yes 86 1.78 33 1.47 53 2.04 -0.31 -17.43 1.78 0.00 0.00

No 2,366 98.22 1,103 98.53 1,263 97.96 0.31 0.32 98.22 0.00 0.00

Teaching Hospital

Yes 599 23.47 271 23.09 328 23.80 -0.38 -1.63 23.27 -0.20 -0.84

No 1,853 76.53 865 76.91 988 76.20 0.38 0.50 76.73 0.20 0.26

Alignment Status

Aligned

Hospitals
1,738 71.32 894 79.01 844 64.64 7.69* 10.79 71.32 0.00 0.00

Non-Aligned

Hospitals
714 28.68 242 20.99 472 35.36 -7.69* -26.82 28.68 0.00 0.00

Source: Evaluation Contractor’s analysis of response data from the Hospital Survey on the Prevention of Adverse Events and Reduction of Readmissions and hospital

characteristics from the AHA Annual Survey of Hospitals, 2010.

Note: aEstimates were calculated with the sampling weights.
bEstimates were calculated with respondent sample using non-response adjusted weights.
cEstimated bias is calculated as the weighted non-response rate times the difference in the weighted respondent and non-respondent means. A value marked with an

asterisk (*) identifies a bias that is significantly different from zero with statistical significance ≤ 0.05. Bias estimates without an asterisk are labeled as negligible.
dThe relative bias is calculated as the estimated bias divided by the (before adjustments) overall mean.
eEstimated bias is calculated as the difference in the weighted overall mean before adjustment and the respondent sample mean calculated using the non-response

adjusted  weight. A value marked with an asterisk (*) identifies a bias that is significantly different from zero with statistical significance ≤ 0.05. Bias estimates without

an asterisk are labeled as negligible.

PfP PEC: Interim Evaluation Report–Appendices  Final–Revised 12/29/2015
Partnership for Patients (PfP) September 2015 Page | C-33

Table C-8—Non-Response Bias Analysis for Hospital Survey on the Prevention of Adverse Events and Reduction of
Readmissions: HEN-Aligned Hospitals

Before Adjustments to the Weight
(Sampling Weighta)

After Adjustments to the Weight
(Non-Response Adjusted Weightb)

Full Sample Respondent

Non-
Respondent Estimated

Biasc
Relative

Biasd

Respondent
Sample
Mean

Estimated
Biase

Relative
Biasd Data Item

(Unit)
N Mean N Mean N Mean

Bed Size/Type

CAH 448 26.08 267 30.19 181 21.72 4.11* 15.76 26.91 0.84 3.21

<100 Beds,

Non-CAH
358 20.58 198 22.05 160 19.02 1.47 7.14 20.87 0.30 1.44

100-199 Beds,

Non-CAH
355 20.40 157 17.58 198 23.39 -2.82* -13.83 19.44 -0.97 -4.73

200-399 Beds,

Non-CAH
370 21.04 187 20.69 183 21.41 -0.35 -1.67 22.03 0.99 4.68

400+ Beds,

Non-CAH
207 11.90 85 9.50 122 14.46 -2.41* -20.22 10.75 -1.15 -9.68

Ownership Type

Government 368 21.42 213 24.08 155 18.60 2.66* 12.42 22.39 0.97 4.53

Non-Profit 1,160 66.38 594 66.14 566 66.64 -0.25 -0.37 66.25 -0.13 -0.20

For-Profit 210 12.2 87 9.78 123 14.76 -2.42* -19.8 11.36 -0.84 -6.88

Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region

East 223 12.86 116 13.06 107 12.66 0.19 1.51 12.75 -0.11 -0.88

West 433 24.94 236 26.46 197 23.34 1.51 6.07 24.66 -0.28 -1.14

Midwest 706 40.63 378 42.17 328 38.99 1.54 3.79 41.94 1.31 3.22

South 376 21.57 164 18.32 212 25.01 -3.25* -15.07 20.65 -0.91 -4.23

System Member

Yes 992 57.22 462 51.72 530 63.05 -5.49* -9.60 57.25 0.03 0.05

No 746 42.78 432 48.28 314 36.95 5.49* 12.84 42.75 -0.03 -0.06

Children's Hospital

Yes 40 1.16 19 1.07 21 1.25 -0.09 -7.74 1.16 0.00 0.00

No 1,698 98.84 875 98.93 823 98.75 0.09 0.09 98.84 0.00 0.00

PfP PEC: Interim Evaluation Report–Appendices  Final–Revised 12/29/2015
Partnership for Patients (PfP) September 2015 Page | C-34

Table C-8—Non-Response Bias Analysis for Hospital Survey on the Prevention of Adverse Events and Reduction of
Readmissions: HEN-Aligned Hospitals

Before Adjustments to the Weight
(Sampling Weighta)

After Adjustments to the Weight
(Non-Response Adjusted Weightb)

Full Sample Respondent

[…]

cEstimated bias is calculated as the weighted non-response rate times the difference in the weighted respondent and non-respondent means. A value marked with an

asterisk (*) identifies a bias that is significantly different from zero with statistical significance ≤ 0.05. Bias estimates without an asterisk are labeled as negligible.
dThe relative bias is calculated as the estimated bias divided by the (before adjustments) overall mean.
eEstimated bias is calculated as the difference in the weighted overall mean before adjustment and the respondent sample mean calculated using the non-response

adjusted  weight. A value marked with an asterisk (*) identifies a bias that is significantly different from zero with statistical significance ≤ 0.05. Bias estimates without

an asterisk are labeled as negligible.

Table C-9—Non-Response Bias Analysis for Hospital Survey on the Prevention of Adverse Events and Reduction of
Readmissions: Non-HEN-Aligned Hospitals

Before Adjustments to the Weight
(Sampling Weighta)

After Adjustments to the Weight
(Non-Response Adjusted Weightb)

Full Sample Respondent

Non-
Respondent Estimated

Biasc
Relative

Biasd

Respondent
Sample
Mean

Estimated
Biase

Relative
Biasd Data Item

(Unit)
N Mean N Mean N Mean

Bed Size/Type

CAH 202 29.24 70 29.79 132 28.95 0.55 1.89 29.12 -0.12 -0.42

<100 Beds,

Non-CAH
269 36.97 83 34.04 186 38.48 -2.93 -7.93 36.56 -0.42 -1.13

100-199 Beds,

Non-CAH
123 17.08 41 16.59 82 17.32 -0.48 -2.82 16.77 -0.31 -1.82

200-399 Beds,

Non-CAH
89 12.30 35 14.25 54 11.29 1.95 15.89 12.55 0.25 2.03

400+ Beds,

Non-CAH
31 4.41 13 5.32 18 3.95 0.90 20.49 5.01 0.60 13.58

Ownership Type

Government 175 25.26 54 22.98 121 26.43 -2.27 -9.01 25.66 0.40 1.58

Non-Profit 288 38.63 114 45.74 174 34.97 7.11* 18.40 38.04 -0.59 -1.53

For-Profit 237 34.09 67 28.3 170 37.07 -5.78* -16.97 33.63 -0.45 -1.32

Missing 14 2.03 7 2.98 7 1.54 0.95 47.02 2.67 0.64 31.72

PfP PEC: Interim Evaluation Report–Appendices  Final–Revised 12/29/2015
Partnership for Patients (PfP) September 2015 Page | C-35

Table C-9—Non-Response Bias Analysis for Hospital Survey on the Prevention of Adverse Events and Reduction of
Readmissions: Non-HEN-Aligned Hospitals

Before Adjustments to the Weight
(Sampling Weighta)

After Adjustments to the Weight
(Non-Response Adjusted Weightb)

Full Sample Respondent

Non-
Respondent Estimated

Biasc
Relative

Biasd

Respondent
Sample
Mean

Estimated
Biase

Relative
Biasd Data Item

(Unit)
N Mean N Mean N Mean

Region

East 58 8.03 22 8.51 36 7.79 0.48 5.93 7.06 -0.97 -12.06

West 133 18.67 45 18.51 88 18.75 -0.16 -0.85 19.70 1.03 5.54

Midwest 408 57.31 142 59.15 266 56.36 1.84 3.21 60.09 2.78 4.85

South 115 15.99 33 13.83 82 17.10 -2.16 -13.51 13.15 -2.85 -17.79

System Member

Yes 339 47.39 120 49.79 219 46.16 2.39 5.05 49.81 2.41 5.10

No 375 52.61 122 50.21 253 53.84 -2.39 -4.55 50.19 -2.41 -4.59

Children's Hospital

Yes 46 3.31 14 2.96 32 3.49 -0.35 -10.51 3.31 0.00 0.00

No 668 96.69 228 97.04 440 96.51 0.35 0.36 96.69 0.00 0.00

Teaching Hospital

Yes 124 15.62 43 16.38 81 15.23 0.76 4.84 15.02 -0.60 -3.82

No 590 84.38 199 83.62 391 84.77 -0.76 -0.90 84.98 0.60 0.71

Source: Evaluation Contractor’s analysis of response data from the Hospital Survey on the Prevention of Adverse Events and Reduction of Readmissions and hospital

characteristics from the AHA Annual Survey of Hospitals, 2010.

Note: aEstimates were calculated with the sampling weights.
bEstimates were calculated with respondent sample using non-response adjusted weights.
cEstimated bias is calculated as the weighted non-response rate times the difference in the weighted respondent and non-respondent means. A value marked with an

asterisk (*) identifies a bias that is significantly different from zero with statistical significance ≤ 0.05. Bias estimates without an asterisk are labeled as negligible.